of the ore body that is made more accessible by the stripping activity and is expected to be identified during
the mine planning stage. Therefore a mine life can have multiple components.

Incremental Capitalisation

A waste asset (representing incremental waste costs) is recognised where:

•	 The volume of waste extracted in a period exceeds the expected volume of waste for the given volume
of ore production of that component

•	 The excess waste extracted represents the benefit of improved access to further quantities of materials
(with lower strip ratio) in future periods.

/ Interim Report 2013 / 25 /

請留意有continued page ----- master page B

Component Amortisation

A deferred waste asset is to be amortised on a unit of production basis over the reserves of the identified
component of the ore body.

2012 Financial Restatements

As a result of the adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 20, adjustments to 2012 Interim and 2013 Annual Financial
Statements are made. The main adjustment is to the Group’s operating expenses, depreciation and
amortisation and consequently profit before tax.

Period ended 30 September 2012

Originally
stated

HK(IFRIC) –
Int 20

adjustment Restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 89,905 – 89,905
Cost of sales (67,446) 3,762 (63,684)
Other income and expenses (13,189) – (13,189)
Profit before taxation 9,270 3,762 13,032

Period ended 30 September 2012

C1 operation cost

Originally
stated

HK(IFRIC) –
Int 20

adjustment Restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Direct and indirect mining cost 59,352 (9,056) 50,296
Adjustment for change in inventory (7,193) (453) (7,646)
Total operating cost 52,159 (9,509) 42,650
Copper sold (in thousand pounds) 25,324 – 25,324
C1 operation cost – US$/lb 2.06 (0.38) 1.68

/ CST Mining Group Limited // 26

請留意有continued page ----- master page B

Management Discussion and Analysis
 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS
On 28 August 2013, the Company provided an irrevocable undertaking (the “Undertaking”) to G-Resources
Group Limited (“G-Resources”). Pursuant to the Undertaking, the Company irrevocably undertakes to,
amongst other things (i) accept or procure the acceptance of 1,246,092,628 G-Resources rights shares,
representing its full entitlement to the new G-Resources shares under G-Resources rights issue and (ii) apply
for, or procure the application of 2,098,811,747 G-Resources rights shares in excess of those which will be

[…]

provided improved access to ore. An opening balance adjustment as at 1 April 2012 was made and applied
the interpretation to production stripping costs incurred on or after 1 April 2012, requiring a restatement
of previously reported 2012 consolidated statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial
position and statement of cash flows.

The adjustments made to individual line items in the condensed consolidated financial information can be
summarised as follows:

The effects of changes in HK(IFRIC) – Int 20 described above on the results for the current and prior
periods by line items are as follows:

Six months ended
30 September

2013 2012
US$’000 US$’000

(Increase) decrease in cost of sales (350) 3,762
Decrease (increase) in taxation 115 (1,350)
(Increase in loss) increase in profit for the period (235) 2,412

The effects of the above changes in HK(IFRIC) – Int 20 on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 April
2012 and 31 March 2013 are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

As at
1 April

2012
US$’000

Adjustments
US$’000

As at
1 April

2012
US$’000

As at
31 March

2013
US$’000

Adjustments
US$’000

As at
31 March

2013
US$’000

(originally
stated)

(restated) (originally
stated)

(restated)

Property, plant and equipment 152,125 28,463 180,588 128,456 33,102 161,558
Inventories 73,848 (4,105) 69,743 97,946 (2,168) 95,778
Deferred tax liabilities (1,340) (7,040) (8,380) (2,314) (9,024) (11,338)
Total effects on net assets 224,633 17,318 241,951 224,088 21,910 245,998
Exchange reserves 25,454 608 26,062 25,815 697 26,512
Accumulated losses (157,036) 16,710 (140,326) (32,589) 21,213 (11,376)
Total effects on equity (131,582) 17,318 (114,264) (6,774) 21,910 15,136

/ Interim Report 2013 / 45 /

請留意有continued page ----- master page B

3.	PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New and Revised Standards on Consolidation, Joint Arrangements, Associates and Disclosures
(continued)

HK(IFRIC) – INT 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine (continued)

The effect of the above changes in HK(IFRIC) – Int 20 on the financial positions of the Group as at
30 September 2013 is as follows:

As at
30 September

2013
US$’000

Increase in property, plant and equipment 20,312
Increase in inventories 6,962
Increase in deferred tax liabilities (7,944)